โอกาสในการเข้าถึงกองทุนประกันสังคมส�ำหรับแรงงานทุกกลุ่มทุกประเภท โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งกองทุนกรณีชราภาพ 

ค�ำส�ำคัญ : ผู้สูงอายุ  คุณภาพชีวิต  ความพึงพอใจ  ปัจจัย  เขตเมือง  เขตชนบท

Abstract 
	 The research aimed to study factors affecting the quality of life of the aged. Nine hundred and 

Ninety-one people (991 participants) who lived in 15 provinces namely Bangkok, Samut Prakan, Nakhon 

Pathom, Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya, Ratchaburi, Chonburi, Nakhon Ratchasima, Nong Khai, Ubon Ratchathani, 

Phitsanulok, Uttaradit, Chaing Mai, Chumphon, Nakhon Si Thammarat and Satun were selected as a sample